Dated: March 23, 2004.

Susanne E. Bolton,

Committee Management Officer. [FR Doc. 04–6811 Filed 3–25–04; 8:45 am] BILLING CODE 7555–01–M

NUCLEAR REGULATORY COMMISSION

[Docket No. 52-008-ESP; ASLBP No. 04-822-02-ESP]

Dominion Nuclear North Anna, LLC; Establishment of Atomic Safety and Licensing Board

Pursuant to delegation by the Commission dated December 29, 1972, published in the **Federal Register**, 37 FR 28710, the Commission's March 2, 2004, memorandum and order (CLI–04–08, 59 NRC_(Mar. 2, 2004)), and sections 2.104, 2.300, 2.303, 2.309, 2.311, 2.318, and 2.321 of the Commission's regulations, all as amended, an Atomic Safety and Licensing Board is being established to preside over the following proceeding:

Dominion Nuclear North Anna, LLC (Early Site Permit for North Anna ESP Site)

This Board is being established pursuant to a November 25, 2003 notice of hearing published in the **Federal** Register (68 FR 67489 (Dec. 2, 2003)). The hearing will consider the September 25, 2003, application of Dominican Nuclear North Anna, LLC, (DNNA) pursuant to 10 CFR part 52 for an early site permit (ESP) for the North Anna ESP site, as well as the January 2, 2004, hearing request and petition to intervene submitted by the Blue Ridge Environmental Defense League, the Nuclear Information and Resource Service, and Public Citizen regarding the DNNA ESP application.

The Board is comprised of the following administrative judges:

- G. Paul Bollwerk, III, Chair, Atomic Safety and Licensing Board Panel, U.S. Nuclear Regulatory Commission, Washington, DC 20555–0001;
- Dr. Paul B. Abramson, Atomic Safety and Licensing Board Panel, U.S. Nuclear Regulatory Commission, Washington, DC 20555–0001;
- Dr. Anthony J. Baratta, Atomic Safety and Licensing Board Panel, U.S. Nuclear Regulatory Commission, Washington, DC 20555–0001.

All correspondence, documents, and other materials shall be filed with the administrative judges in accordance with 10 CFR 2.302, and the March 8, 2004, initial prehearing order issued in the proceeding.

Issued in Rockville, Maryland, this 22nd day of March, 2004.

G. Paul Bollwerk, III,

Chief Administrative Judge, Atomic Safety and Licensing Board Panel.

[FR Doc. E4–686 Filed 3–25–04; 8:45 am]

NUCLEAR REGULATORY COMMISSION

[Docket No. 52-007-ESP; ASLBP No. 04-821-01-ESP]

Exelon Generation Company, LLC; Establishment of Atomic Safety and Licensing Board

Pursuant to delegation by the Commission dated December 29, 1972, published in the **Federal Register**, 37 FR 28710, the Commission's March 2, 2004, memorandum and order (CLI–04–08, 59 NRC __ (Mar. 2, 2004)), and sections 2.104, 2.300, 2.303, 2.309, 2.311, 2.318, and 2.321 of the Commission's regulations, all as amended, an Atomic Safety and Licensing Board is being established to preside over the following proceeding:

Exelon Generation Company, LLC (Early Site Permit for Clinton ESP Site)

This Board is being established pursuant to a December 8, 2003, notice of hearing published in the Federal Register (68 FR 69426 (Dec. 12, 2003)). The hearing will consider the September 25, 2003, application of Exelon Generation Company, LLC, (Exelon) pursuant to 10 CFR part 52 for an early site permit (ESP) for the Clinton ESP site, as well as the January 12, 2004, hearing request and petition to intervene submitted by the Blue Ridge Environmental Defense League, the Nuclear Information and Resource Service, Public Citizen, the Environmental Law and Policy Center, and the Nuclear Energy Information Service regarding the Exelon ESP application.

The Board is comprised of the following administrative judges:

- G. Paul Bollwerk, III, Chair, Atomic Safety and Licensing Board Panel, U.S. Nuclear Regulatory Commission, Washington, DC 20555–0001;
- Dr. Paul B. Abramson, Atomic Safety and Licensing Board Panel, U.S. Nuclear Regulatory Commission, Washington, DC 20555–0001;
- Dr. Anthony J. Baratta, Atomic Safety and Licensing Board Panel, U.S. Nuclear Regulatory Commission, Washington, DC 20555–0001.

All correspondence, documents, and other materials shall be filed with the administrative judges in accordance with 10 CFR 2.302, and the March 8, 2004, initial prehearing order issued in the proceeding.

Issued in Rockville, Maryland, this 22nd day of March, 2004.

G. Paul Bollwerk, III,

Chief Administrative Judge, Atomic Safety and Licensing Board Panel.

[FR Doc. E4–687 Filed 3–25–04; 8:45 am]

NUCLEAR REGULATORY COMMISSION

[Docket No. 72-26]

Notice of Issuance of Materials License SNM-2511; Diablo Canyon Independent Spent Fuel Storage Installation

The U.S. Nuclear Regulatory Commission (NRC or the Commission) has issued Materials License No. SNM-2511 to the Pacific Gas and Electric Company (PG&E) for the receipt, possession, storage, and transfer of spent fuel at the Diablo Canyon Independent Spent Fuel Storage Installation (ISFSI), located in San Luis Obispo County, California. This Materials License is issued under the provisions of title 10 of the Code of Federal Regulations, part 72 (10 CFR part 72), and is effective as of the date of issuance. A license for an ISFSI under 10 CFR part 72 is issued for 20 years, but the licensee may seek to renew the license prior to its expiration.

The Diablo Canyon ISFSI is licensed to provide interim storage in a dry cask storage system for up to 2100 metric tons of uranium contained in intact and damaged fuel assemblies and associated radioactive materials resulting from the operation of the Diablo Canyon Power Plant. The dry cask storage system authorized for use is a site-specific version of the HI–STORM 100 system designed by Holtec International.

Following receipt of PG&E's application dated December 21, 2001, the NRC staff published a "Notice of Docketing, Notice of Proposed Action, and Notice of Opportunity for Hearing for a Materials License for the Diablo Canyon Independent Spent Fuel Storage Installation" in the Federal Register on April 22, 2002 (67 FR 19600). The "Notice of Issuance of Environmental Assessment and Finding of No Significant Impact for the Diablo Canyon Independent Spent Fuel Storage Installation," was published in the Federal Register on October 30, 2003 (68 FR 61838). The scope of the staff's Environmental Assessment (EA)